


Department of Health and Human Services


OFFICE OF 

INSPECTOR GENERAL 


CAHABA GOVERNMENT BENEFIT 

ADMINISTRATORS FINAL 

ADMINISTRATIVE COST 


PROPOSALS FOR DEPRECIATION 

FOR FISCAL YEARS 2001


THROUGH 2004 


Daniel R. Levinson

Inspector General 


April 2007

A-04-07-05055




Office of Inspector General 
http://oig.hhs.gov 

The mission of the Office of Inspector General (OIG), as mandated by Public Law 95-452, as 
amended, is to protect the integrity of the Department of Health and Human Services (HHS) 
programs, as well as the health and welfare of beneficiaries served by those programs. This 
statutory mission is carried out through a nationwide network of audits, investigations, and 
inspections conducted by the following operating components: 

Office of Audit Services 

The Office of Audit Services (OAS) provides all auditing services for HHS, either by conducting 
audits with its own audit resources or by overseeing audit work done by others.  Audits examine 
the performance of HHS programs and/or its grantees and contractors in carrying out their 
respective responsibilities and are intended to provide independent assessments of HHS programs 
and operations. These assessments help reduce waste, abuse, and mismanagement and promote 
economy and efficiency throughout HHS. 

Office of Evaluation and Inspections 

The Office of Evaluation and Inspections (OEI) conducts national evaluations to provide HHS, 
Congress, and the public with timely, useful, and reliable information on significant issues. 
Specifically, these evaluations focus on preventing fraud, waste, or abuse and promoting 
economy, efficiency, and effectiveness in departmental programs.  To promote impact, the 
reports also present practical recommendations for improving program operations. 

Office of Investigations 

The Office of Investigations (OI) conducts criminal, civil, and administrative investigations of 
allegations of wrongdoing in HHS programs or to HHS beneficiaries and of unjust enrichment 
by providers.  The investigative efforts of OI lead to criminal convictions, administrative 
sanctions, or civil monetary penalties.  

Office of Counsel to the Inspector General 

The Office of Counsel to the Inspector General (OCIG) provides general legal services to OIG, 
rendering advice and opinions on HHS programs and operations and providing all legal support 
in OIG’s internal operations.  OCIG imposes program exclusions and civil monetary penalties on 
health care providers and litigates those actions within HHS.  OCIG also represents OIG in the 
global settlement of cases arising under the Civil False Claims Act, develops and monitors 
corporate integrity agreements, develops compliance program guidances, renders advisory 
opinions on OIG sanctions to the health care community, and issues fraud alerts and other 
industry guidance. 

http://oig.hhs.gov




 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

BACKGROUND

The Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services (CMS) administers the Medicare program
through contractors that include Part A fiscal intermediaries (FI), Part B carriers (Carriers), 
regional home health intermediaries, and durable medical equipment regional carriers.  
Contracts between CMS and contractors define the functions to be performed and provide 
for reimbursement of allowable administrative costs incurred.  These administrative costs 
include depreciation of capitalized assets.  

Cahaba Government Benefit Administrators, LLC (Cahaba GBA) has contracted with CMS 
as an FI for Alabama, Iowa, and South Dakota; as a Carrier for Alabama, Georgia, and 
Mississippi; and as a regional home health intermediary for 15 States and the District of 
Columbia.  

Following the close of each fiscal year (FY), Cahaba GBA submits a final administrative 
cost proposal (FACP) to CMS reporting the Medicare administrative costs incurred during 
the year.  The FACP and supporting data provide the basis for the final settlement of 
administrative costs for a given year.  

OBJECTIVES 

Our objectives were to determine whether depreciation costs Cahaba GBA claimed in the 
FACPs were reasonable, allowable, and allocable, in accordance with part 31 of the Federal 
Acquisition Regulation and Appendix B of the Medicare contract, and whether Cahaba 
GBA’s controls over depreciation were adequate.  

SUMMARY OF FINDINGS 

Although Cahaba GBA generally claimed over $14 million in depreciation expense that was 
reasonable, allowable, and allocable during FYs 2001 through 2004, it inappropriately 
claimed approximately $36,152 in unallowable depreciation expenses.  (See Appendix B.)  
Eight claims from our sample of 400 depreciation expenses, amounting to $11,137, did not 
satisfy applicable regulations.  Specifically, these eight depreciation expense claims were 
for assets that were not in Cahaba GBA’s possession at the time of our audit and the records 
on the disposal of the assets were insufficient to charge depreciation costs to the Medicare 
program. 

Cahaba GBA’s unallowable claims for depreciation expenses were caused by insufficient 
controls over depreciation and associated assets.  During our audit period, Cahaba GBA 
significantly improved its controls over depreciation.  However, further upgrades are 
necessary to integrate the system for tracking assets with the system for tracking the 
depreciation claimed for those assets. 

i 



RECOMMENDATIONS 

We recommend that Cahaba GBA: 

• reimburse the Medicare program $36,152 for unallowable depreciation expenses and  

• establish controls that integrate depreciation costs with accountability of the assets 
being depreciated.  

AUDITEE’S COMMENTS

Cahaba GBA concurred with our recommendations.  (See Appendix C for the complete 
text.) 

ii ii



TABLE OF CONTENTS 

INTRODUCTION........................................................................................................  1

BACKGROUND .............................................................................................  1 

OBJECTIVES, SCOPE, AND METHODOLOGY.........................................  2 

 Objectives.......................................................................................... 2 
 Scope................................................................................................. 2 
 Methodology ..................................................................................... 2 

FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS................................................................  3 

ALLOWABILITY OF DEPRECIATION AMOUNTS CLAIMED…….….4 

DEPRECIATION EXPENSES DID NOT SATISFY APPLICABLE 
REGULATIONS……………………………………………………….……5 

Lack of Documentation……………………………………………...6 
Disposed of for No Value…………………………………………....6 
Disposed of for Value……………………………………………......6 
Items Depreciated After Disposal…………………………………....6 

CONTROLS OVER DEPRECIATION AND RELATED ASSETS……..…7 

RECOMMENDATIONS .......................................................... ...................................   8 

AUDITEE’S COMMENTS…………………………………………………………….8 

APPENDIXES 

A – Sampling Methodology 

B – Sample Results and Projections 

C – Auditee’s Comments 

iii iii



INTRODUCTION 

BACKGROUND 

The Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services (CMS) administers the Medicare program 
through contractors that include Part A fiscal intermediaries (FI), Part B carriers (Carriers), 
regional home health intermediaries, and durable medical equipment regional carriers.  
Contracts between CMS and the Medicare contractors define the functions to be performed 
and provide for the reimbursement of allowable administrative costs incurred.  These 
administrative costs include depreciation of capitalized assets. 

Cahaba Government Benefit Administrators, LLC (Cahaba GBA) is a wholly-owned 
subsidiary of Blue Cross and Blue Shield of Alabama with offices in Birmingham, 
Alabama; Savannah, Georgia; Sioux City and Des Moines, Iowa; and Jackson, Mississippi. 

Cahaba GBA has contracted with CMS to process and pay Medicare claims as follows: 

•	 As a Medicare Part A FI for Alabama, Iowa, and South Dakota, Cahaba GBA 
processes claims for services provided by hospitals, critical access hospitals, skilled 
nursing facilities, rural health clinics, renal dialysis facilities, federally qualified 
health centers, community mental health centers, comprehensive outpatient 
rehabilitation facilities, and outpatient physical therapy providers. 

•	 As the Medicare Part B carrier for Alabama, Georgia, and Mississippi, Cahaba 
GBA processes claims for physician services, outpatient therapies, podiatry 
services, chiropractic services, optometry services, ambulance services, and other 
health services and supplies not covered by Medicare Part A. 

•	 As a Medicare regional home health intermediary, Cahaba GBA processes claims 
for services rendered by home health and hospice providers for 15 States and the 
District of Columbia.  The 15 States included:  Iowa, Nebraska, Kansas, Missouri, 
South Dakota, North Dakota, Montana, Wyoming, Colorado, Utah, Delaware, 
Maryland, Pennsylvania, Virginia, and West Virginia. 

Following the close of each fiscal year (FY), Cahaba GBA submits a final administrative 
cost proposal (FACP) to CMS reporting the Medicare administrative costs incurred during 
the year. The FACP and supporting data provide the basis for the final settlement of 
allowable administrative costs. 

At the time of our review, Cahaba GBA used two sections to control depreciation and 
related assets: 

•	 the Asset Management System, which was a cost accounting system used to record 
costs of assets and calculate the cost of depreciation, and 

•	 the Corporate Asset Management (CAM) system, which was used to document and 
track assets based on assigned numbers. 

1 




OBJECTIVES, SCOPE, AND METHODOLOGY 

Objectives 

Our objectives were to determine whether depreciation costs Cahaba GBA claimed in the 
FACPs were reasonable, allowable, and allocable, in accordance with part 31 of the 
Federal Acquisition Regulation (FAR) and Appendix B of the Medicare contract, and 
whether Cahaba GBA’s controls over depreciation and related assets were adequate. 

Scope 

We reviewed depreciation expenses Cahaba GBA claimed as administrative costs during 
the 4-year period October 1, 2000, through September 30, 2004. 

During this period, Cahaba GBA claimed $17.6 million as depreciation associated with 
25,660 assets. Depreciation expenses were part of the overall administrative costs of $447 
million reported on the FACPs. 

We reviewed selected aspects of Cahaba GBA’s controls over depreciation and the assets 
related to the depreciation. 

Methodology 

To accomplish our objectives: 

•	 We met with CMS Region IV officials to discuss the audit and the applicable laws 
and regulations. We also reviewed prior CMS audits concerning depreciation at 
Cahaba GBA. 

•	 We met with previous Cahaba GBA public auditors, discussed their work, and 
reviewed their working papers. 

•	 We researched and relied upon applicable laws, regulations, and contract terms to 
determine whether:  (1) the depreciation expenses were for assets that Cahaba GBA 
owned, (2) the assets were assigned to a specific location (Medicare cost center), 
(3) the depreciation amounts were mathematically accurate, and (4) the controls 
over depreciation and assets were adequate. 

•	 We determined the extent of the population of depreciation expenses for the 4-year 
audit period, including the number and amount of depreciation expenses. 

•	 We performed work at the following Cahaba GBA sites: 

o	 Birmingham, Alabama (Downtown, Meadowbrook, and Riverchase sites) 
o	 Sioux City, and Des Moines, Iowa 
o	 Montgomery, and Mobile, Alabama 
o	 Jackson, Mississippi 

2 




o	 Savannah, Georgia 

•	 We used statistical sampling techniques to select a sample of depreciation expenses 
and their associated assets. Our sample included 400 depreciation expenses that 
totaled approximately $7.1 million of the $17.6 million amount claimed by Cahaba 
GBA for the 4-year audit period. 

We selected our sample using a random stratified sampling design.  Our sampling 
population for the 4-year period consisted of 2,368 depreciation expenses greater than 
$1,000. This population totaled $14.2 million.  (For details on our sampling methodology, 
see Appendix A.) 

We further separated the 2,368 depreciation expenses into 2 strata: (1) 2,225 depreciation 
expenses between $1,000.01 and $20,000, totaling $8.1 million and (2) 143 depreciation 
expenses of more than $20,000, totaling $6.1 million.  We selected 257 of the 2,225 
depreciation expenses making up the first stratum and all 143 depreciation expenses 
making up the second stratum. 

We considered depreciation expense claimed to be erroneous when the related assets did 
not exist and there was insufficient documentation to determine how they had been 
disposed. We projected the results of our sample to the depreciation expenses claimed by 
Cahaba GBA during FYs 2001 through 2004. (For details on the results of our sample 
projection, see Appendix B.) In our analysis of the depreciation, we also considered the 
amount of loss on the disposal of assets, where applicable, that Cahaba GBA could have 
claimed in lieu of depreciation. 

We performed our audit in accordance with generally accepted government auditing 
standards. 

FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 

Although Cahaba GBA generally claimed over $14 million in depreciation expense that 
was reasonable, allowable, and allocable during fiscal years 2001 through 2004, it 
inappropriately claimed approximately $36,152 in unallowable depreciation expenses.  
(See Appendix B.) Eight claims from our sample of 400 depreciation expenses, amounting 
to $11,137, did not satisfy applicable regulations.  Specifically, these eight depreciation 
expense claims were for assets that were not in Cahaba GBA’s possession at the time of 
our audit and the records on the disposal of the assets were insufficient to charge 
depreciation costs to the Medicare program. 

Cahaba GBA’s unallowable claims for depreciation expenses were caused by insufficient 
controls over depreciation and associated assets.  During our audit period, Cahaba GBA 
significantly improved its controls over depreciation.  However, further upgrades are 
necessary to integrate the system for tracking assets with the system for tracking the 
depreciation claimed for those assets. 

3 




ALLOWABILITY OF DEPRECIATION AMOUNTS CLAIMED  

Cahaba GBA’s contract with CMS includes provisions relating to administrative costs.  
Article XII of the contract “Types of Costs Allowable for Administration of This 
Agreement” states that allowable and allocable administrative costs shall be determined in 
accordance with the provisions of FAR part 31, as interpreted and modified by Appendix B 
of the contract. 

FAR part 31 specifically discusses depreciation expenses. 

Subpart 31.205-11 states: 

(a) Depreciation is a charge to current operations which distributes the cost of a 

tangible capital asset, less estimated residual value, over the estimated 

useful life of the asset in a systematic and logical manner . . . .  


(l) No depreciation . . . shall be allowed on property fully depreciated . . . .  

(o) 	In the event of a write-down from carrying value to fair value as a result of

impairments caused by events or changes in circumstances, allowable 

depreciation . . . shall be limited to the amounts that would have been 

allowed had the assets not been written down. 


Subpart 31.205-16 specifically addresses gains and losses on disposition or impairment of 
depreciable property: 

(a) Gains and losses from the sale, retirement, or other disposition of 

depreciable property shall be included in the year in which they occur as 

credits or charges . . . . 


(b) The gain or loss for each asset disposed of is the difference between the net 

amount realized . . . and its undepreciated balance. 


Additionally, Statement of Federal Financial Accounting Standards No.6, “Accounting for 
Property, Plant, and Equipment (PP&E),” issued by the Federal Accounting Standards 
Advisory Board, states: 

Expense Recognition 

35. Depreciation expense is calculated through the systematic and rational 

allocation of the cost of general PP&E, less its estimated salvage/residual 

value, over the estimated useful life of the general PP&E . . . . 


38. In the period of disposal, retirement, or removal from service, general 

PP&E shall be removed from the asset accounts along with associated 

accumulated depreciation/amortization.  Any difference between the book 

value of the PP&E and amounts realized shall be recognized as a gain or 


4 




loss in the period that the general PP&E is disposed of, retired, or removed 
from service. 

39. General PP&E shall be removed from general PP&E accounts along with 

associated accumulated depreciation/amortization, if prior to disposal, 

retirement or removal from service, it no longer provides service in the 

operations of the entity. This could be either because it has suffered 

damage, becomes obsolete in advance of expectations, or is identified as 

excess. It shall be recorded in an appropriate asset account at its expected 

net realizable value. Any difference in the book value of the PP&E and its 

expected net realizable value shall be recognized as a gain or a loss in the 

period of adjustment.  The expected net realizable value shall be adjusted at 

the end of each accounting period and any further adjustments in value 

should be recognized as a gain or a loss.  However, no additional 

depreciation/amortization shall be taken once such assets are removed from

general PP&E in anticipation of disposal, retirement, or removal from

service. 


Thus, the regulations provide for the cost of assets to either be claimed over multiple 
accounting periods through the process of depreciation or otherwise be recognized as a 
gain or loss if the assets are disposed of for some reason before they are fully depreciated. 

DEPRECIATION EXPENSES DID NOT SATISFY APPLICABLE REGULATIONS 

Generally, the depreciation Cahaba GBA claimed was for assets in its possession, was for 
assets in the correct Medicare cost center, and was mathematically accurate.  However, 
Cahaba GBA inappropriately claimed some unallowable depreciation expenses.  Eight 
claims from our sample of 400 depreciation expenses, amounting to $11,137, did not 
satisfy applicable regulations. Specifically, these eight depreciation expense claims were 
for assets that were not in Cahaba GBA’s possession at the time of our audit and the 
records on the disposal of these assets were insufficient to support the depreciation costs to 
the Medicare program.  By projecting the results of our sample, we estimate that Cahaba 
GBA claimed $36,152 in unallowable depreciation expenses. 

Of the 400 depreciation expenses we reviewed: 

• 278 were for related assets that still existed at the time of our site work and 

• 122 were for assets that did not exist at the time of our site work. 

The 278 assets that still existed at the time of our site work involved no errors. 

5 




The remaining 122 depreciation expenses were not in Cahaba GBA’s possession at the 
time of our audit because they had been “disposed of” in the following manner: 

• 8 lacked documentation to support disposal, resulting in unallowable depreciation; 

• 87 were disposed of for no value; and 

• 27 were disposed of for value that was properly accounted for. 

Lack of Documentation 

Cahaba GBA claimed depreciation for eight assets that lacked documentation to explain 
the circumstances of their disposal, resulting in unallowable depreciation expenses charged 
to the Medicare program.  In seven instances, Cahaba GBA claimed depreciation for assets 
that no longer existed at Cahaba GBA, and we were unable to determine how the assets 
were disposed of or how Cahaba GBA reported any proceeds that might have resulted 
from the disposal.  In one additional instance, the proceeds from the sale of assets were not 
accurately credited to the Medicare program.  The total amount of depreciation claimed for 
these eight sample items was $11,137.  By projecting the results of these eight claims, we 
estimate that Cahaba GBA claimed $36,152 in unallowable depreciation expenses. 

Disposed of for No Value 

Cahaba GBA disposed of 87 assets for no value.  In these instances the amount of the 
depreciation claimed over time after the asset’s disposal would be the same as the amount 
that could have been claimed immediately as a loss on disposal.  In such circumstances, 
Cahaba GBA continued to claim the same total amount that could have been otherwise 
immediately claimed as an accounting loss.  The total expenditure amounts, therefore, 
would be the same. 

Disposed of for Value 

Cahaba GBA disposed of 27 assets and received some value for each asset:  19 assets were 
disposed of for value as a discount on future purchases of assets used for Medicare 
purposes and 8 assets were traded in for other assets used for Medicare purposes.  In these 
circumstances, regulations require that the proceeds be credited to the Government.  
Otherwise, Cahaba GBA must reduce the amount of depreciation that it could take by the 
amount received upon disposal. In these instances, Cahaba GBA properly reported the 
proceeds by applying the value received as a reduction of the cost of newly acquired assets 
used for Medicare activities. 

Items Depreciated After Disposal 

Cahaba GBA continued to depreciate some assets after they should have been removed 
from the inventory records; however, this depreciation did not result in any additional or 
unallowable charges to the Medicare program. 

6 




Instead of continuing to depreciate assets after the time of their disposal, Cahaba GBA 
should have made accounting entries to eliminate the remaining book value (carrying value 
of the asset) at the time of the disposal.  Under these circumstances, the remaining book 
value, less any value received from the disposal, become an expense (loss on disposal) that 
Cahaba GBA should have claimed as an administrative expense on the applicable FACP.  
The amount of depreciation that Cahaba GBA could have claimed or the amount of loss 
that it could have claimed is net of any proceeds realized from the sale or other disposal of 
a given asset. 

When Cahaba GBA inappropriately claimed depreciation after disposal, the alternative 
amounts that Cahaba GBA should have claimed as an expense on disposal were the same.  
Consequently the total amount of expenditures would be the same whether claimed as 
depreciation or as a loss on disposal. 

CONTROLS OVER DEPRECIATION AND RELATED ASSETS 

During our 4-year audit period, Cahaba GBA significantly improved controls over 
depreciation and related assets. However, some improvements are still needed to assure 
depreciation expense is properly claimed. 

Before these improvements, controls did not assure that assets were properly tracked over 
their entire lives. Cahaba GBA was not certain that, once assets were recorded, they were 
subsequently deleted from property records, as warranted. 

In many instances, assets were part of group purchases, and the group was recorded as only 
one asset in Cahaba GBA’s property records.  However, each asset in the group should 
have been individually accounted for in the property records.  In addition, no central unit 
accounted for and controlled assets.  Instead, control resided with the individual 
departments to which the assets were assigned at Cahaba GBA. 

Because of these weaknesses, Cahaba GBA could not always be certain of the status of any 
given asset over its lifetime or whether depreciation was being claimed appropriately.  
Consequently, as noted previously, assets sometimes continued to be depreciated after they 
were disposed of. In other instances, assets could only be accounted for after extensive 
efforts to reconstruct their history. Finally, in some instances the records were not 
sufficient to determine what happened to the assets. 

During the audit period, Cahaba GBA had significantly improved its controls over 
depreciation and related assets by establishing the CAM section as a separate group 
responsible for asset management.  In addition, Cahaba GBA had implemented policies 
that require tag numbers for each asset. These tag numbers were Cahaba GBA’s primary 
means of tracking assets.  Inventory tags enhance controls by assigning a unique tag 
number to each asset and recording that number in CAM’s records. By using tag numbers, 
Cahaba GBA can more readily determine the status of any given asset.  Finally, Cahaba 
GBA started recording all assets in the property records individually, rather than in groups. 

7 




As an effective internal control, the section responsible for managing property at Cahaba 
GBA (i.e., CAM) was distinct from the section responsible for calculating depreciation 
(i.e., the Asset Management Cost Accounting Group).  However, this separation meant that 
the Asset Management Cost Accounting Group was dependent upon input from CAM to 
assure that Cahaba GBA claimed accurate depreciation expenses.  Accurate depreciation 
expense claims required CAM to notify the cost accounting group that the depreciation 
status of an asset had changed.  Four of the eight errors in our sample occurred after the 
implementation of CAM.  Obviously, unallowable depreciation of assets continues to 
occur. 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

We recommend that Cahaba GBA: 

•	 reimburse the Medicare program $36,152 for unallowable depreciation expenses 
and 

•	 establish controls that integrate depreciation costs with accountability of the assets 
being depreciated. 

AUDITEE’S COMMENTS 

Cahaba GBA concurred with our recommendations.  (See Appendix C for the complete 
text.) 

8 




APPENDIXES 




APPENDIX A 

SAMPLING METHODOLOGY 

POPULATION 

The population consisted of 2,368 depreciation expenses greater than $1,000.  These 
expenses, totaling $14,244,308.05, were claimed on the final administrative cost proposals 
for the period October 1, 2000, through September 30, 2004.  This population included 
2,225 depreciation expenses between $1,000.01 and $20,000 and 143 depreciation 
expenses of more than $20,000. 

We further separated the 2,368 depreciation expenses into two strata:  (1) 2,225 
depreciation expenses between $1,000.01 and $20,000, totaling $8,159,630.40, and (2) 143 
depreciation expenses of more than $20,000, totaling $6,084,677.65. 

SAMPLING UNIT 

The sampling unit was a depreciation expense claimed for an asset for a fiscal year. 

SAMPLE DESIGN 

We used a stratified random sample of depreciation expenses.  The first stratum consisted 
of 2,225 depreciation expenses between $1,000.01 and $20,000.  The second stratum 
consisted of 143 depreciation expenses of more than $20,000. 

SAMPLE SIZE 

Our total sample size was 400 depreciation expenses.  We randomly selected 257 
depreciation expenses from the first stratum (expenses between $1,000.01 and $20,000), 
and we reviewed all 143 depreciation expenses in the second stratum (expenses of more 
than $20,000). 

ESTIMATION METHODOLOGY 

We estimated the dollar amount of unallowable depreciation expenses claimed on the final 
administrative cost proposals using the Department of Health and Human Services, Office 
of Inspector General, Office of Audit Services RAT-STATS Variable Appraisal Program. 

TREATMENT OF MISSING SAMPLE ITEMS 

If Cahaba Government Benefit Administrators was unable to provide documentation for 
any depreciation expenses sampled, we determined the sample item to be an error. 

http:$14,244,308.05
http:$8,159,630.40
http:$6,084,677.65


APPENDIX B 

SAMPLE RESULTS AND PROJECTIONS 

Sample Results 

Stratum Sample Size Value of 
Errors 

Number of 
Errors 

1 257 $ 11, 137 8 
2 143 

Total 400 $ 11,137 8 

Variable Projection of Depreciation Expenses 

Point Estimate     $ 96,422 

90-percent confidence interval: 

Lower Limit     $ 36,152 
Upper Limit $156,693 



APPENDIX C 
Page 1 of 2 

AUDITEE’S COMMENTS 



APPENDIX C 
Page 2 of 2 



	705055Fnl.pdf
	OBJECTIVES
	SUMMARY OF FINDINGS
	INTRODUCTION

	Objectives
	Scope
	FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

	 




